2539 (hereafter referred to as the óstudy areaô) (Figure 1.1).  The lots are situated on land 

that is currently zoned R2 ï Low Density Residential under the Shoalhaven Local 

Environmental Plan 2014 (LEP).  At present, the two lots have approval to be sub-divided into 

one hundred and eighty-two (182) residential allotments.  The subdivision will be implemented 

over 6 stages, with each stage including the addition of approximately 30 lots. An area of 

vegetation mapped as an Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) under the Threatened 

Species Conservation Act 1995 (TSC Act), a buffer around the EEC and a bushland reserve